

No. 22-324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DANIEL R. SHINOFF
JACK M. SLEETH JR.
ARTIANO SHINOFF
3636 Fourth Ave.
Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92103

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Counsel of Record
MEGAN LACY OWEN
THOMAS A. WILSON*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

**Admitted in Alabama
Not admitted in D.C.
(directly supervised by a
licensed D.C. Bar member)*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. A PUBLIC OFFICIAL’S OPERATION OF A SOCIAL-MEDIA PAGE IS NOT STATE ACTION WHEN IT NEITHER CARRIES OUT ANY STATE DUTY NOR RELIES ON ANY STATE AUTHORITY....	16
A. The State-Action Doctrine Identifies State Responsibility And Protects Individual Liberty.....	16
B. When No State Duty Or Authority Is Exercised, The State Itself Is Not Responsible For A Public Official’s Use Of A Personal Social-Media Page	23

C. When No State Duty Or Authority Is Exercised, Public Officials Retain Their Own First Amendment Rights In Using Personal Social-Media Pages	30
D. Petitioners Operated Their Pages Without Exercising Any Actual State Duty Or Authority	35
II. NEITHER THE APPEARANCE NOR CONTENT OF A PUBLIC OFFICIAL’S SOCIAL-MEDIA PAGE CAN CREATE STATE ACTION ABSENT THE EXERCISE OF STATE DUTY OR AUTHORITY.....	37
A. This Court’s Precedent Does Not Support A Totality-Of-Circumstances Inquiry In The Social-Media Context	38
B. The Job-Related Appearance Of An Official’s Personal Social-Media Page Does Not Evoke Apparent Authority	41
C. The Job-Related Content Of An Official’s Personal Social-Media Page Does Not Evince An Official Duty.....	46
CONCLUSION	52
APPENDIX	1a
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3a
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	18, 23, 38, 39
<i>Anderson v. Warner</i> , 451 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	29
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	17, 24, 31, 36, 44
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	19, 25, 38, 39
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	4, 30, 41-42, 47-48, 51
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	25
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	4, 32-33, 44, 51
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	3, 4, 21, 30-33, 47
<i>Griffin v. State of Md.</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964)	40, 45
<i>Hall v. Witteman</i> , 584 F.3d 859 (10th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Harris v. Harvey</i> , 605 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1979)	32

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	33
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	4, 18, 26, 38, 49
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	3, 26, 32-33, 36, 44, 48, 50
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020)	3, 17, 28, 30-32, 34, 42, 48
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	4, 43, 47, 48, 51
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 21, 23-25, 27, 30, 39-40, 45, 48-50
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	3, 19, 20, 26, 28, 50
<i>Luce v. Town of Campbell</i> , 872 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2017)	22, 24, 44
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	3, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 31
<i>Magee v. Trustees of Hamline Univ.</i> , 747 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2021)	4, 17-20, 23, 26-31, 34, 36, 38-39, 50-51
<i>McDade v. West</i> , 223 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)	40

<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	49
<i>Myers v. Bowman</i> , 713 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	43
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	18, 27, 31
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	28
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	32, 43
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	31, 33
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	43
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	3, 22-24, 31, 36, 40, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	47
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	3, 4, 21-23, 26, 36, 45-46

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 16
.....	1, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Civil Rights Act of 1871,	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 8, 17
Cal. Educ. Code § 35145.....	35, 49
Cal. Educ. Code § 35172.....	50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Facebook, <i>Control Who Can See What's on Your Facebook Profile</i>	5
Facebook, <i>Differences Between Profiles, Pages and Groups on Facebook</i>	5
Facebook, <i>What's on Your Facebook Profile</i>	5
Matthew Glassman, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL34274, <i>Franking Privilege: Historical Development and Options for Change</i> (2016).....	25
Twitter, <i>How to Mute Accounts on Twitter</i>	7
